
 

 

 
 

 
 

Planning Committee 
Agenda 
 

 
Wyre Borough Council 

Date of Publication: 29 September 2021 
Please ask for : Daphne Courtenage 

Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01253 887476 

 

Planning Committee meeting on Wednesday, 6 October 2021 at 2.00 pm 
in the Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

 Members will disclose any pecuniary and any other significant interests 
they may have in relation to the matters under consideration.  
 

 

3.   Confirmation of minutes 
 

 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Planning Committee 
meeting held 01 September 2021 (already circulated by email). 
 

 

4.   Appeals 
 

(Pages 3 - 4) 

 The Schedule of Appeals lodged and decided between 15 August 2021 
– 15 September 2021, is attached. 
 

 

5.   Planning applications 
 

 

 Background Papers:  
In preparing the reports on this agenda the following documents have 
been used:  
 
1. The Wyre Borough Local Plan (2011-2031) 
2. Draft Revised Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan 
3. Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Local Plan 
4. Statements of Government Policy/guidance (NPPF, NPPG, 

Ministerial Statements etc.) 
5. Supplementary Planning Guidance and evidence base 

documents specifically referred to in the reports 
6. The application file (as per the number at the head of each 

report) 
7. The forms, plans, committee reports and decisions as 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

appropriate for the historic applications specifically referred to in 
the reports 

8. Any additional information specifically referred to in each report. 
 

These background documents are available on line, or for inspection 
by a written request to Planning Services, Civic Centre, Breck Road, 
Poulton-le-Fylde, FY6 7PU. 
 
Reports of the Head of Planning Services on planning 
applications to be determined at this meeting: 
 

  
 

 (a)   Application A - Land West of Broadway Fleetwood 
Lancashire (21/00341/FULMAJ)  
Erection of 44 residential dwellings with associated 
highway and landscaping infrastructure. 
 

(Pages 5 - 26) 

6.   Tree Protection Order 
 

(Pages 27 - 46) 

 The Corporate Director Environment has submitted a report regarding 
objections to the making of Wyre Council Tree Preservation Order No8 
of 2021: Land at Bowses Hill Farm, Stalmine, FY6 0LW. 
 

 

PLEASE NOTE: 

Transport for members of the committee will leave the Civic Centre, for 

the 2 site visits, at 10.45am. 
 
 



 

APPEALS LODGED AND DECIDED 
 

Appeals Lodged between – 15th August – 15th September 2021 
 

None applicable 
 
 

Appeals Decided between – 15th August – 15th September 2021 
 

Application 
Number 

Location Proposal Com/Del 
decision 

Decision Date Decided 

20/01075/FUL Creg Ny Baa 
Six Arches Lane 

Scorton 
Preston 

Lancashire 
PR3 1AL 

Erection of a detached dwelling and 
associated infrastructure 

Delegated Dismissed 14.09.2021 

20/00067/FULMAJ Helmsdeep 
Long Lane 

Barnacre With Bonds 
Preston 

Lancashire 
PR3 1RN 

Change of use of land to be used for 
natural human burial ground (sui 

generis) and agriculture 

Delegated Dismissed 08.09.2021 

 

P
age 3

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Committee Report    Date: 06.10.2021 
 
Item Number   01  

 
Application 
Number      

21/00341/FULMAJ 
 

Proposal Erection of 44 residential dwellings with associated highway and 
landscaping infrastructure 
 

Location Land West Of Broadway Fleetwood Lancashire  
 

Applicant Adactus Housing Association Ltd 
 

Correspondence 
Address 

c/o Soulla Rose 
Commercial House 14 West Point Enterprise Park Trafford Park 
Manchester M17 1QS 
 

Recommendation Permit  
 

 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING SERVICES 
  
CASE OFFICER - Mr Rob McKillop 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 This application is before Members of the Planning Committee for a decision 
at the request of Councillor Paul Longton.  A site visit is recommended to enable 
Members to understand the proposal beyond the submitted plans. 
 
2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION 
 
2.1  The application site is on the western side of Broadway in Fleetwood.  The 
site is an open grassed field which currently forms part of the playing fields 
associated with St Wulstan's And St Edmund's Roman Catholic Primary School.  
There are houses to the southern and western boundaries.  The site lies within the 
settlement boundary of Fleetwood and is within Flood Zone 3. 
 
2.2 The site is allocated for residential development (25 dwellings) under Policy 
SA1/1 of the Wyre Local Plan (2011-31).   
 
3.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
3.1 This application seeks full planning permission for the erection of 44 dwellings 
for affordable rent with associated landscaping.  A new access to Broadway is 
proposed to be set centrally in the eastern site boundary.  A row of dwellings would 
front towards Broadway, with the rest of the site set out in a uniform pattern with 
parking to the front of dwellings and gardens to the rear.  100% of the dwellings are 
proposed for affordable rent with a housing mix as follows: 
- 26 x 2 bedroom houses 
- 14 x 3 bedroom houses 
- 4 x 4 bedroom houses 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5a



 
3.2  The following documents have been submitted in support of the application:  
- Design and Access Statement 
- Viability Appraisal 
- Drainage Plans 
- Landscaping Proposals 
- Refuse Strategy  
- Topographical Surveys 
- Biodiversity Survey 
- Geo-Environmental Report    
- Transport Assessment 
- Tree Survey 
 
4.0 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY  
 
4.1 None. 
 
5.0 PLANNING POLICY  
 
5.1 ADOPTED WYRE BOROUGH LOCAL PLAN 
 
5.1.1 The Wyre Local Plan 2011-2031 (WLP31) was adopted on 28 February 2019 
and forms the development plan for Wyre. To the extent that development plan 
policies are material to the application, and in accordance with the provisions of 
section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and se
[...]
ts.  However, the conflict with Policy HP9 must be acknowledged in 
considering the overall planning balance.  
 
9.10 NHS Fylde & Wyre Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) has been consulted 
on the application and advise that the development would result in an estimated 106 
additional residents.  To mitigate against the population increase and demand for 
additional infrastructure and services, the CCG are seeking mitigation in the form of a 
£12,173.00 contribution towards extension and reconfiguration at West View Health 
Village (2 surgeries).  The applicant has agreed to pay this and the contribution 
would be secured by way of a S106 Legal Agreement. 
 
9.11 Lancashire County Council (LCC) Education were consulted on this 
application and have confirmed that, based on projected school places and demand, 
no financial contribution is required towards either primary or secondary school 
places.  On the basis that there are sufficient projected school places in Fleetwood to 
support this development, the proposals would not result in any unacceptable impact 
on education provision. An updated assessment will be requested and reported to 
members on the committee update sheet. 
 
9.12 Lancashire County Council (LCC) Highways have requested the following 
works to mitigate any impacts on the surrounding highway network and highway 
safety in addition to the provision of an appropriate access to the site frontage; 
 
- Improvements to 2no bus stops to disability compliant standards including raised 
kerbs/boarding areas, bus stop bay and worded markings, clearways etc.; 
- Provision of surface level crossing on Broadway; 
- Provision of new site access and frontage accesses including possible 
reinstatement of the existing vehicle dropped crossing at the south east corner of the 
proposed site as may be determined by the position of the access to Plot 44; 
- Possible relocation of an existing lamp column at the location of the proposed site 
access. 
 
9.13 The appl
[...]
ellings and gardens to the rear.  With the exception to Plots 16-
18 and Plots 31-33, there would not be continuous runs of parking spaces and the 
street scene is punctuated by landscaping to the front of dwellings.  The use of 
tandem parking spaces also ensures car parking would not dominate the street 
scene and the parking provision meets the requirements set out in the Local Plan.  
Sufficiently sized gardens are proposed, with space for bin storage/manoeuvring.  
The layout is considered acceptable in these circumstances.   
 
9.17 In terms of visual impacts, the proposed dwellings would be two storey and 
mostly semi-detached.  It is noted that Plots 1-3 and Plots 40-44 have hipped roofs to 
reflect the appearance of existing dwellings along Broadway.  The houses within the 
site would have side gables and would be less visually prominent from outside the 
site.  Subject to a suitable palate of materials being agreed, it is considered the 
development would be suitably well related to the appearance of existing dwellings in 
the area.   
 
9.18 It is accepted that on site green infrastructure (GI) would not be provided, 
however the remaining school playing field area to the north would ensure an 
element of open space is retained in this part of Fleetwood, and the improved 
landscaping scheme would visually soften the proposed development once 
established.  In terms of site and finished floor levels, it is noted that these need to be 
raised in order to ensure the site results in an acceptable flood risk.  This would result 
in dwellings on the site having a ridge height typically 1.0m above existing dwellings 
in the surrounding area.  Whilst it would be preferable to reflect existing heights, it is 
considered that other site constraints have been balanced with the design and 
appearance, and the development would not appear at odds with the street scene 
along Broadway, not the character of other properties to the south and west. Overall, 
and subject to conditions, the development would result in an acceptable visual 

Page 12



impact and would not detract from the character of the area.  The application is 
deemed to accord with WLP31 policies CDMP3 and guidance within the NPPF.  
 
Housing Mix and Adaptable Homes 
 
9.19 Policy HP2 of WLP31 requires new housing developments to widen the 
choice of housing types available in Wyre by providing a mix of house types and 
sizes in line with the latest evidence of need as set out in the Strategic Housing 
Market Assessment (SHMA) which in this case is the May 2018 Addendum 3 
Supplementary Note.  This sets out a need for 38% 1 and 2 bedroom properties, 
43% 3 bedroom properties and 18% 4+ bedroom properties.  Out of the 44 units 
proposed, there would be 58.5% 2 beds, 31.5% 3 beds and 9% 4 beds. Whilst the 
mix proposed is not in accordance with the breakdown identified in the SHMA as it 
comprises a higher proportion of smaller (2 bed) units, it is in accordance with the 
overall objectives of the SHMA to rebalance the housing market and deliver a greater 
proportion of smaller properties across the borough.  On balance, the proposed 
housing mix is considered to be justified.   
 
9.20 Policy HP2 also requires developments of this scale to design 20% of the 
dwellings to be suitable or adaptable for people with restricted mobility.  The majority 
of properties would have level access and would be constructed to comply with 
Building Regulations (Part M) to provide good accessibility for future occupiers.  A 
condition would be added to any permission granted to ensure the application meets 
the adaptability target of 20% of all units.   
 
Impact on residential amenity  
 
9.21 29 objections have been received from members of the public.  There are 
residential properties to the southern and western boundaries, with dwellings also on 
the opposite side of Broadway to the east of the site.  The proposed dwellings on the 
western boundary, Plots 19-28, would ensure
[...]
on is deemed to have an 
acceptable impact on ecology and would satisfy Policy CDMP4 of the WLP31 and 
KDC3 of SA1/1. 
 
Trees/Landscaping  
 
9.35 Given the small number of low quality trees at the site, the council's Tree 
Officer has raised no objections to the loss of any existing landscaping, subject to 
suitable new landscaping being proposed.  KDC2 of SA1/1 requires a landscape and 
green infrastructure framework to be provided, and Policy CDMP4 of WLP31sets out 
that development will be expected to incorporate existing trees and hedgerows into 
the design and layout of the scheme where possible.  For this development, officers 
consider that a financial contribution towards off-site green infrastructure in lieu of on-
site provision is more appropriate (set out above).  As noted above, the landscaping 
scheme was amended during the application to incorporate additional landscaping 
and better connected hedgerows, including a native hedgerow along the northern 
and western boundaries.  The council's Tree Officer has confirmed the proposed 
landscaping scheme is acceptable in these circumstances.   
 
9.36 Overall, there would be no unacceptable loss of trees and the landscaping 
proposals are considered to be acceptable, subject to suitably worded conditions.  
The application would, therefore, not conflict with Policies CDMP4 and SA1/1 of the 
WLP31. 
 
Other Issues  
 
9.37 Wyre Council's Waste & Recycling Team has not commented on this 
application.  A condition would be added to ensure appropriate bin presentation 
points and bin stores are agreed prior to occupation of any dwelling. 
 
9.38 The Council's Environmental Health Team have confirmed that the submitted 
Geo-Environmental Investigation Report meets the requirements of NPPF and Part 
2A of EPA 1990 by demonstrating via the risk assessment process that the 
application site is suitable for the residential redevelopment being proposed. No 
contamination conditions are recommended however an inform
[...]
light shortfall in 
GI contributions due to viability constraints, it is still considered that a meaningful 
amount of contribution would still be sought and the shortfall is outweighed by the 
significant benefits of the development, being a 100% affordable housing scheme in 
Fleetwood.  All material impacts have been assessed and found to be acceptable 
and overall, subject to conditions and a legal agreement, the proposed development 
is considered to be acceptable.   
 
11.0 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT IMPLICATIONS  
  
11.1 ARTICLE 8 - Right to respect the private and family life has been considered 
in coming to this recommendation. 
 
11.2 ARTICLE 1 of the First Protocol Protection of Property has been considered 
in coming to this recommendation. 
  
12.0 RECOMMENDATION: Grant full planning permission subject to conditions 
and a Section 106 legal agreement to secure on-site affordable housing (100%) and 
financial contributions towards health care and off-site green infrastructure. That the 
Head of Planning Services be authorised to issue the decision following the 
satisfactory completion of the Section 106 agreement. 
 Recommendation: Permit 
Conditions: - 
 
 1.  The development must be begun before the expiration of three years beginning 
with the date of this permission. 
  
 Reason: This condition is required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
 2.  The development shall be carried out, except where modified by the conditions to 
this permission, in accordance with the Planning Application received by the Local 
Planning Authority on 9th March 2021 including the following plans/documents: 
  
 - Site Location Plan Drg No.19053_00; 
 - Site Layout Drg No.19053_01_P3; 
 - Illustrative Site Layout Drg No.19053_02_P3; 
 - External Works Plan Drg No.1400 Rev P03; 

Page 17



 - Boundary Treatment Layout Drg No.19053_03_B; 
 - Refuse Strategy La
[...]
ary), waste collection points, and means of collection (e.g., Council or private), 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
   
 Reason:  In the interests of the appearance of the site and locality and the 
residential amenity of occupants and neighbours, in accordance with Policies 
CDMP1 and CDMP3 of the Wyre Local Plan (2011-31), and the provisions of the 
NPPF. 
 
23.  Prior to the commencement of development involving any above ground works, 
details of the location and appearance of cycle storage area(s) shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be 
implemented in accordance with the approved details, prior to first occupation of any 
part of the approved development and thereafter maintained and retained.  
   
 Reason:  In the interests of the appearance of the site and locality, in 
accordance with policy CDMP3 of the Wyre Local Plan (2011-31). 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 24



Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item No. 

Mark Billington  
Corporate Director 

Environment  
 

Planning Committee 6 October  2021  

    

Wyre Council Tree Preservation Order No8 of 2021: Land at Bowses Hill Farm, 
Stalmine, FY6 0LW. 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
To consider the objections to the making of Wyre Council Tree 
Preservation Order No8 of 2021: Land at Bowses Hill Farm, Stalmine, 
FY6 0LW. 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 

To determine whether or not to confirm the Wyre Council Tree 
Preservation Order No8 of 2021: Land at Bowses Hill Farm, Stalmine, 
FY6 0LW. 
 
An effective tree preservation order makes it an offence to do any works to 
the protected trees without first gaining consent from the Local Planning 
Authority unless such works are covered by an exemption within the Town 
and Country Planning (Tree Preservation) (England) Regulations 2012. 
 

3. Recommendation 
 

 3.1 
 

That the Wyre Council 
[...]
s year you 
were able to use the land for 56 days, this has now expired. 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 44



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 

P
age 45



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 

Page 46


	Agenda
	4 Appeals
	5a Application A - Land West of Broadway Fleetwood Lancashire (21/00341/FULMAJ)
	Item 01 Map

	6 Tree Protection Order



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Planning Committee Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on 
Wednesday, 6 October 2021 at the Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 

 
Planning Committee members present: 
Councillors Moon, Ballard, I Amos, Lady D Atkins, Catterall, Ingham, Le Marinel, Orme, 
Raynor, Stirzaker, D Walmsley and O'Neill 
 
Apologies for absence: 
Councillors R Amos and Holden 
 
Other councillors present: 
Cllr Longton. 
 
Officers present: 
 Daphne Courtenage, Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
Marianne Unwin, Democratic Services Officer 
Mary Grimshaw, Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
Lyndsey Hayes, Planning Development Manager 
David Thow, Head of Planning Services 
 
12 members of the public attended the meeting. 
 

 
PA.29 Declarations of interest  

 
Cllr Stirzaker declared that she was the ward councillor for Mount which 
related to Item 5a. She stated to the committee that she was not speaking in 
her capacity as ward councillor.  
 

PA.30 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 01 September 2021 
were confirmed as a correct record. 
 

PA.31 Appeals  
 
The Committee noted the Schedule of Appeals lodged and decided between 
15 August - 15 September 2021 as set out on pages 3-4  of the agenda and 
in the supplement. Any member requiring any further details or clarification on 
any appeal should contact the relevant Case Officer. 



 

 
PA.32 Tree Preservation Order  

 
This item was moved to accommodate time for the second item. 
 
The Corporate Director Environment submitted a report to help members to 
consider the objections to the making of Wyre Council Tree Preservation 
Order No8 of 2021: Land at Bowses Hill Farm, Stalmine, FY6 0LW.  
 
A site visit was conducted that day to help members in making their decision. 
 
The committee agreed to confirm the Wyre Council Tree Preservation Order 
No8 of 2021 concerning Land at Bowses Hill Farm, Stalmine.  
 

PA.33 Planning applications  
 

PA.34 Application A - Land West of Broadway Fleetwood Lancashire 
(21/00341/FULMAJ)  
 
The application was brought before members of the committee for 
determination at the request of Councillor Paul Longton. 
 
A site visit took place to enable members to understand the proposal beyond 
the plans submitted and the photos taken by the case officer.  
 
An update sheet with additional information was published on the council’s 
website, this information only having become available after the original 
agenda was published. The committee considered the update sheet, which 
contained additional representations from the local education authority and a 
third party, references to additional plans that had been received and an 
update to conditions.  
 
Dave Shepherd spoke in objection to the application on behalf of local 
residents. 
 
Chris Robinson spoke in objection to the application. 
 
Lawrence Barker spoke in objection to the application. 
 
Wyre Borough Councillor for Mount Ward, Paul Longton, spoke in objection to 
the application. 
 
Soulla Rose, the agent, spoke in favour of the application. 
 
Several members of the committee noted their issues with the application, 
admitting that though the application would provide 100% affordable housing, 
it fell short of its expectations. Other points of discussion included: 

 Accessibility requirements for elderly and disabled residents 

 The height of the levelling 

 Mix of houses 

 Flooding and drainage problems 



 

 Greater number of houses proposed than what was allocated 

 Lack of Green Infrastructure (GI) 

 Not in keeping with the area 
 
The Head of Planning Services clarified a number of points to members. On 
the lack of GI, he stated that the GI that is normally required is not being 
provided on site but is being provided elsewhere and an off-site financial 
contribution had been proposed by the applicant. On the number of houses, 
he explained that the allocated number of houses was a minimum as per 
government planning policy, and as long as other planning requirements and 
policies were being met, a larger number of houses could be acceptable. He 
also told members that the site was a site allocation detailed in the Local Plan 
and had been on the market. He also told members that a review of S106 
agreements in respect of the occupancy criteria for affordable social rented 
housing was ongoing.  
 
Following discussion, it was proposed by Cllr Le Marinel and seconded by Cllr 
O’Neill that the application be refused contrary to the recommendation for the 
following reasons: 

1. The proposed development of 44 dwellings, which was far in excess of 
the site capacity figure of 25 dwellings identified in the Wyre Local 
Plan, would result in an over intensive and cramped form of 
development that was out of keeping with the local area and would 
result in increased risk of flooding on neighbouring land. This visual 
and flood risk harm would be further exacerbated by the proposed 
raising of land levels. The development would therefore be in conflict 
with Wyre Local Plan Policies CDMP2, CDMP3 and SA1/1.  

2.  The lack of any on-site green infrastructure including children’s play 
area, with contributions instead being proposed to be made towards 
Memorial Park which was poorly accessible from the site in terms of 
distance and means of access for future residents (particularly 
children) on foot, would fail to promote the health and wellbeing of 
future residents and would not achieve the overarching Wyre Local 
Plan objectives of delivering sustainable communities. This would be 
contrary to policies SP2, SP8, HP9 and SA1/1 of the Wyre Local Plan.  

 
The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.03 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 08 October 2021 
 


